

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO – Western Division at Cincinnati**

HUNTER DOSTER, et. al.	:	Case No. 1:22-CV-84
Plaintiffs	:	
v.	:	
FRANK KENDALL, et. al.	:	
Defendants	:	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

A. Response to the Government’s Initial Statements Regarding Precedent..... 1

B. The Government’s Evidence is Significant in that it Supports Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 3

C. The Claims are Ripe; Exhaustion is Not Required for a RFRA Claim; Many Plaintiffs Have Fully Exhausted and, For Those Who Haven’t, Futility and Other Exhaustion Exceptions Apply 7

 1. Plaintiffs’ claims are ripe 7

 2. Exhaustion is not required for RFRA Claims 9

 3. Many of the Plaintiffs have fully exhausted and, for those who have not, futility and other exceptions apply 12

D. Standard For Preliminary Injunction..... 18

E. Plaintiffs’ RFRA and Free Exercise Claims are Likely to Succeed on the Merits 18

F. Plaintiffs Face Irreparable Harm..... 30

G. The Equities and Public Interest Warrant the Issuance of Relief..... 32

H. The Scope of the Relief Should Track the Scope of the Constitutional and Statutory Violations 34

Conclusion 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adair v. England,
183 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002) 11, 29

Air Force Officer v. Austin,
--- F. Supp.3d ---, No. 5:22-cv-00009-TES, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26660, 2022 WL 468799
(M.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2022)..... 3, 16

Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius,
2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26736 (6th Cir. 2012) 30

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 7

Berry v. Schmitt,
688 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2012) 9

Bostock v. Clayton County,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... 10

Brannum v. Lake,
311 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 11

Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 25

BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA, 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 25, 26

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014)..... 18

Califano v. Yamasake,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 34

Carr v. Saul,
141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021)..... 14

Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius,
2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 25936 (6th Cir. 2013) 17, 30

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 30

Church v. Biden,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215069 (DCD 2021) 2

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’n Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 8

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois,
451 U.S. 304 (1981)..... 10

Cont’l Training Servs., Inc. v. Cavazos,
709 F. Supp. 1443 (S.D. Ind. 1989), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part*,
893 F.2d 877 (7th Cir. 1990) 24

Dahl v. Bd. of Trustees of W. Mich. Univ.,
15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021) 20, 21, 22

Darby v. Cisneros,
509 U.S. 137 (1993)..... 13

De Beers Consol. Mines Ltd. v. United States,
325 U.S. 212 (1945)..... 34

DeOtte v. Azar,
393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (N.D. Tex. 2019) 30

Dilley v. Alexander,
603 F.2d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 10

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 8

Dombrowski v. Pfister,
380 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 7

Downen v. Warner,
481 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1973) 11

Dr.A v Hochul,
142 S. Ct. 552, 211 L. Ed. 2d 414, 2021 U.S. LEXIS 6279,
90 U.S.L.W. 3181, 29 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. S 53, 2021 WL 5873126..... 31

Dunn v. Austin,
Ninth Cir. Case No. 22-15286 2, 3

East Brooks Books, Inc. v. Shelby Cnty. Tenn.,
588 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2009) 8

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347, (1976)..... 17,18, 30

Faith Baptist Church v. Waterford Twp.
, 522 Fed. Appx. 322 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 8

Forest Guardians v. Thomas,
967 F. Supp. 1536 (D. Az. 1997)..... 33

Fulton v. City of Phila.,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 21, 22, 23, 28

G & V Lounge v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1999) 33

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 18, 24

Guettlein v. United States Merch. Marine Acad.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 244966, --- F.Supp.3d --- (EDNY 2021) 2

H.D.V. - Greektown, LLC v. City of Detroit,
568 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2009) 18

Harkness v. Sec’y of the Navy,
858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) 13

Hartmann v. Stone,
68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995) 29

Hitchcock v. Cumberland Univ.,
403(b) DC Plan, 851 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 9

Hodges v. Callaway,
499 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1974) 14, 16

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015)..... 18, 20, 33

John Doe #1 #14 & Jane Doe #1 #2 v. Austin,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 236327, --- F.Supp.3d --- (NDFL 2021) 2

Katcoff v. Marsh,
755 F.2d 223 (2nd Cir. 1985)..... 10

Kentucky, Educ. & Workforce Dev. Cabinet, Office for the Blind v. United States,
759 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2014) 14

Kikumura v. Hurley,
242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) 30

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1970)..... 7

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear,
957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) 17, 18, 20, 22, 30

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russel,
473 U.S. (1985)..... 12

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992)..... 16

Mindes v. Seaman,
453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971) 10, 13, 16, 18

Navy Seal I v. Austin,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31640 (MDFL 2022)..... 2

NAVY SEAL #1, et al. v. Biden, et. al.,
MDFL Case No. 8:21-cv-02429 20, 21

Oklahoma v. Biden,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 246534, --- F. Supp.3d --- (WDOK 2021)..... 2

Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder,
676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012) 9

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) 30

Parisi v. Davidson,
405 U.S. 34 (1972)..... 11, 17

Poffenbarger v. Kendall,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34133, --- F. Supp.3d --- (SDOH 2022)..... 1, 3, 7, 15

Robert v. Austin,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5399 (D. Col. 2022) 2

Roberts v. Neace,
958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) passim

Seepe v. Department of Navy,
518 F.2d 760 (6th Cir. 1975) 14

Short v. Berger,
2:22-cv-1151 (CD Cal. Mar. 3, 2022)..... 2

Singh v. Carter,
168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (DCD 2016) 9

<i>Singh v. McHugh</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2016).....	19, 20, 29
<i>Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 36679 (5 th Cir. 2021)	31
<i>Southern Ohio Coal Co. v. Office of Surface Mining, Reclamation & Enforcement</i> , 20 F.3d 1418 (6 th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	7
<i>Suster v. Marshall</i> , 149 F.3d 523 (6 th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	19, 23, 30
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assist. Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	34
<i>U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 5262, ---F.4 th --- (5 th Cir. 2022).....	3, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Sterling</i> , 75 M.J. 407 (C.A.A.F. 2016), cert. denied, <i>Sterling v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2212, 198 L. Ed. 2d 657 (2017).....	10
<i>Usn Seals 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2268 (TXND 2022).....	3, 15, 16, 24, 27
<i>Villegas de la Paz v. Holder</i> , 614 F.3d 605 (6 th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	8

Von Hoffburg v Alexander,
615 F.2d 633 14, 16, 17

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 33

Winter v. Wolnitzek,
834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016) 9

Statutes

42 U.S. Code § 2000bb 9, 19, 25
